
EN. NEONATAL ELECTROD ECG Ag/AgCl
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
AREA FOR APPLICATION / CONTRAINDICATIONS

 –For use in passive sensing of bio-electric signals from 
the intact skin.

APPLICATION
 –Open the pouch along the indicated line.
 –Determine the application points. Check that the skin 
is free of oils, creams, liquids, dirt or other materials 
that prevent good electrical contact.

 –If necessary, clean the skin with appropriate prepara-
tion material. Always ensure the application site is dry 
prior to application of the electrodes.  ①

 –Remove the electrode from the protective film, wi-
thout pulling on the cable. ②

 –Place the electrodes on the skin. Smooth the backing 
surface with the fingers as necessary.  ③

 –Connect the cables to the corresponding connectors. ④
 –Turn de equipment on and perform the ECG proce-
dure. ⑤

 –After the test, gently remove the electrode from the 
skin. ⑥ 

 –Remove gel residue, if required, with a paper towel 
or water.

DISPOSAL
 –The product must be disposed according to hospital 
protocols for contaminated waste, in accordance with 
regulations in force.

 –Plastic liner should be immediately disposed off in the 
assigned waste bin for disposal after removal from the 
electrodes.

 –Recycle package.
WARNINGS

 –ECG electrodes should only be used by or in consultation 
with a health care provider familiar with their proper 
placement and use. Any allergic or other skin reactions 
should be immediately evaluated by a physician.

 –For use only on intact, clean skin (do not use on open 
wounds, lesions, infected or inflamed areas).

 –The product is not for internal use. In case of accidental in-
gestion of the electrode consult a physician immediately.

 –Plastic cover should be immediately disposed off in 
the assigned waste bin for disposal after removal of 
electrodes.

 –For single use only. Use on other patients can cause 
cross infection. Do not soak, rinse, or sterilize this de-
vice, as these procedures may leave harmful residues 
or cause malfunction of the device. The design and 
materials used are not compatible with conventional 
cleaning and sterilization procedures.

 –Gentle retrieval of electrodes from the pouch to be 
ensured so as to prevent any injury to the fingers as 
plastic cover is fine cut.

 –Careless removal of electrode may cause damage to 
the skin. Should the electrode be difficult to remove, 
use water to dissolve the adhesive.

 –Do not use if the gel is dry or discoloured.
PRECAUTIONS
 –Do not open the packaging until you are about to use it.
 –Do not use the electrodes if the pouch is found damaged.
 –Use electrodes, with no lead wires, only in combina-
tion with approved patient cables, adapters and
ECG monitoring devices. Never allow contact with         
an external electrical source.

 –In the event of use over an extended period, check 
for secure adhesion and absence of skin reaction on a 

daily basis. Electrodes may not be repositioned.
 –During surgical procedures electrodes should be pla-
ced as far as possible from the electro- surgical area 
to minimize unwanted RF current flow and burnings 
in the patient.

 –Contains metal. Do not use with Magnetic Resonance 
Imaging (MRI).

 –The presence of electronic equipment connected to 
a nearby network may cause interference in the ECG 
signal.

DURATION OF USE 
ECG Electrodes may be used on patients for up to 24 hours.
STORAGE 

 –Store in original packaging protected from weather 
and within the indicated temperatures.

 –Once the pouch is opened, use electrodes promptly. 
WARRANTY
TELIC, S.A.U. guarantees that the product complies with 
the Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on Medical devices and was 
manufactured following the procedures of the TELIC, S.A.U. 
quality management system certified under ISO standard 
13485. TELIC, S.A.U. accepts no liability for any medical 
costs or direct or indirect harm due to the lack of operation 
or incorrect operation of the products when used without 
observing the instructions for use. We advise you to duly 
report any operational problem or product fault to the 
Quality Assurance Department of TELIC, S.A.U. In the event 
of any serious incident related to the product, this must be 
reported immediately to TELIC, S.A.U. (incidents@telic.es) 
and/or the competent authority of the Member State in 
which the incident occurs.

FR. ÉLECTRODE NOURRISSONS ECG Ag/AgCl
MODE D’EMPLOI
ZONE D’APPLICATION / CONTRE-INDICATIONS

 –Utilisation dans la détection passive des signaux bioé-
lectriques de la peau intacte.

APPLICATION
 –Ouvrez la pochette le long de la ligne indiquée.
 –Déterminer les points d'application. Vérifier que la 

peau est exempte d'huile, de crème, de liquide, d'im-
puretés ou de toute autre matière susceptible d'entra-
ver un bon contact électrique.

 –Si nécessaire, nettoyez la peau avec une préparation 
appropriée. Assurez-vous toujours que le site d’applica-
tion est sec avant d’appliquer les électrodes. ①

 –Retirer le film de protection de l'électrode sans tirer 
sur le câble. ②

 –Placez les électrodes sur la peau. Lissez la surface 
arrière avec les doigts si nécessaire.③

 –Connecter les câbles aux connecteurs correspon-
dants. ④

 –Mettre l’appareil sous tension et effectuer la procédure 
d’ECG. ⑤

 –Après le contrôle, retirer délicatement l'électrode de 
la peau. ⑥

 –Si nécessaire, retirez les résidus de gel avec une 
serviette en papier ou de l’eau.

ÉLIMINATION 
 –Le produit doit être éliminé selon les protocoles 
hospitaliers pour les déchets contaminés, 
conformément à la réglementation en vigueur.

 –La protection en plastique doit être immédiatement 
jetée dans une poubelle destinée à l’élimination des 
déchets après son retrait de l’électrode.

 – Recyclez l’emballage.

MISES EN GARDE 
 –Les électrodes ECG ne doivent être utilisées que par 
ou avec l’approbation d’un professionnel de santé, 
habitué les positionner et à les utiliser de manière 
appropriée. Toute réaction allergique ou cutanée doit 
être immédiatement évaluée par un médecin.

 –À utiliser uniquement sur une peau intacte et propre 
(ne pas utiliser sur des plaies ouvertes, des lésions, 
des zones infectées ou enflammées).

 –Le produit n’est pas destiné à un usage interne. En 
cas d’ingestion accidentelle de l’électrode, consulter 
immédiatement un médecin.

 –À usage unique. La réutilisation sur différents patients 
peut produire une infection croisée. Ne pas tremper, 
rincer ou stériliser cet appareil, car ces procédures 
peuvent laisser des résidus nocifs ou provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement de l’appareil. La conception du 
produit et les matériaux de construction ne sont pas 
compatibles avec les procédures conventionnelles de 
nettoyage et de stérilisation.

 –Les électrodes doivent être retirées doucement de la 
pochette pour éviter toute blessure aux doigts, car le 
couvercle en plastique est finement coupé.

 –Les électrodes doivent être retirées avec précaution 
pour éviter de blesser le patient. Dans le cas où les 
électrodes sont difficiles à retirer, utiliser de l’eau pour 
ramollir l’adhésif.

 –Ne pas utiliser le produit si le gel est sec ou décoloré.
PRÉCAUTIONS 
 –N'ouvrir l'emballage qu'immédiatement avant utilisation.
 –Ne pas utiliser les électrodes si la pochette est ouverte 
ou endommagée avant utilisation.

 –Utiliser les électrodes, avec bouton pression, 
uniquement en association avec des câbles patient, 
des adaptateurs et des appareils de surveillance ECG 
approuvés. Ne laisser jamais en contact avec une 
source électrique externe.

 –En cas d’utilisation pendant une période prolongée, 
vérifier la bonne adhérence et l’absence de réaction 
cutanée. Les électrodes ne peuvent pas être 
repositionnées.

 –Pendant une procédure chirurgicale, les électrodes 
doivent être placées aussi loin que possible de la zone 
électrochirurgicale afin de minimiser le flux de courant 
RF indésirable et les brûlures pour le patient.

 –Contient du métal. Ne pas utiliser en imagerie par 
résonance magnétique (IRM).

 –La présence d'équipements électroniques connectés 
à un réseau voisin peut provoquer des interférences 
avec le signal de l'ECG.

DURÉE D’UTILISATION 
Les électrodes ECG peuvent être utilisées sur des 
patients jusqu’à 24 heures.
STOCKAGE 

 –Conservez dans son emballage d’origine à l’abri des 
intempéries et aux températures indiquées.

 –Une fois la pochette ouverte, utilisez rapidement les 
électrodes. 

AVIS DE GARANTIE
TELIC, S.A.U. garantit que le produit est conforme au 
règlement (UE) 2017/745 sur les dispositifs médicaux et qu’il 
a été fabriqué dans le respect des procédures du système 
de gestion de la qualité de TELIC, S.A.U. certifié selon la 
norme ISO 13485. TELIC, S.A.U. décline toute responsabilité 
pour les frais médicaux et les dommages directs ou indirects 
résultant d’un dysfonctionnement ou d’un fonctionnement 
incorrect des produits lorsqu'ils sont utilisés sans respecter 
le mode d’emploi. Nous recommandons de signaler 

tout dysfonctionnement ou défaut du produit au service 
d'assurance qualité de TELIC, S.A.U. dans les plus brefs 
délais. Il convient également de signaler immédiatement 
tout incident grave lié au produit à TELIC, S.A.U. (incidents@
telic.es) et/ou à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’incident a eu lieu.

IT. ELETTRODO NEONATALE ECG Ag/AgCl
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
INDICAZIONI / CONTROINDICAZIONI

 –Per l’uso nel rilevamento passivo dei segnali 
bioelettrici dalla cute intatta.

APPLICAZIONE
 –Aprire la busta lungo la linea indicata.
 –Scegliere la zona di applicazione. Verificare che la pelle 

non sia coperta da oli, creme, liquidi, sporco o altri 
materiali che ostacolino un buon contatto elettrico.

 –Se necessario, pulire la pelle con il materiale di 
preparazione appropriato. Accertarsi sempre che il 
sito di applicazione sia asciutto prima dell’applicazione 
degli elettrodi.①

 –Estrarre l’elettrodo dalla pellicola protettiva senza 
tirare dal cavo. ②

 –Posizionare gli elettrodi sulla cute. Levigare la 
superficie di supporto con le dita, se necessario.③

 –Collegare i cavi ai connettori corrispondenti. ④
 –Accendere l’apparecchiatura ed eseguire una 
misurazione ECG. ⑤

 –Dopo il controllo, staccare con delicatezza l’elettrodo 
dalla pelle. ⑥ 

 –Rimuovere eventuali residui di gel con un 
asciugamano di carta o dell’acqua.

SMALTIMENTO 
 –Il prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo i protocolli 
ospedalieri per i rifiuti contaminati, in conformità con 
le normative vigenti.

 –La pellicola di plastica deve essere smaltita 
immediatamente nell’apposito cestino dei rifiuti dopo 
la separazione dagli elettrodi.

 –Riciclare la confezione.
AVVERTENZE 

 –Gli elettrodi per ECG devono essere usati soltanto da 
o dietro la consulenza di un operatore sanitario che 
abbia dimestichezza con il posizionamento e l’uso 
corretti. Eventuali reazioni allergiche o altre reazioni 
cutanee devono essere portate immediatamente 
all’attenzione del medico.

 –Per l’uso solo su pelle intatta e pulita (non usare su 
ferite aperte, lesioni, zone infette o infiammate).

 –Il prodotto non è per uso interno. In caso di 
ingestione accidentale dell’elettrodo consultare 
immediatamente un medico.

 –Solo monouso. Il riutilizzo su pazienti diversi può 
produrre infezione crociata. Non immergere, 
sciacquare o sterilizzare il presente dispositivo, 
in quanto tali procedure potrebbero lasciare 
residui dannosi o causare il malfunzionamento del 
dispositivo. Le caratteristiche e i materiali di cui è fatto 
il prodotto non sono compatibili con le tradizionali 
procedure di pulizia e sterilizzazione.

 –Gli elettrodi devono essere estratti con delicatezza 
dalla busta per prevenire lesioni alle dita, in quanto la 
chiusura di plastica è affilata.

 –Rimuovere con cautela gli elettrodi per prevenire danni al 
paziente. Nel caso in cui sia difficile rimuovere gli elettrodi, 
usare dell’acqua per ammorbidire l’adesivo.

 –Non usare il prodotto se il gel è asciutto o scolorito.

ES/ ELECTRODOS ECG NEONATALES Ag/AgCl
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
ZONA DE APLICACIÓN/CONTRAINDICACIONES

 – Para la detección pasiva de señales bioeléctricas des-
de la piel intacta.

APLICACIÓN
 – Abra la bolsa por la línea señalada.
 – Determine los puntos de aplicación. Compruebe que 
la piel esté libre de aceites, cremas, líquidos, sucie-
dad u otros materiales que dificulten el buen contac-
to eléctrico.

 – Si es necesario, limpie la piel con un acondicionador 
adecuado. Compruebe siempre que el punto de aplica-
ción esté seco antes de aplicar los electrodos. ①

 – Retirar el electrodo del film protector sin tirar del 
cable.②

 – Coloque los electrodos sobre la piel. Alise la superfi-
cie posterior con los dedos, si es necesario.  ③

 – Conectar los cables en los conectores correspondien-
tes  ④

 – Poner en marcha el equipo y realizar el procedimien-
to de ECG.  ⑤

 – Después del control, retire suavemente el electrodo 
de la piel.  ⑥

 – Retire con agua o una toallita de papel cualquier resi-
duo de gel que haya podido quedar.

ELIMINACIÓN
 – El producto debe eliminarse siguiendo los protocolos 

del hospital para residuos contaminados, de conformi-
dad con la normativa vigente.

 – El revestimiento de plástico debería desecharse, 
inmediatamente después de retirarlo de los electro-
dos, en el contenedor de residuos asignado para su 
eliminación.

 – Recicle el envase.
ADVERTENCIAS 

 – Los electrodos para ECG solo deben ser utilizados 
por un profesional sanitario familiarizado con su co-
locación y uso adecuados, o bajo su dirección. Si se 
presenta una alergia u otra reacción cutánea, debe 
valorarla inmediatamente un médico.

 – Para uso solo en la piel íntegra y limpia (no usar en 
heridas abiertas, lesiones o zonas infectadas o infla-
madas).

 – El producto no es para uso interno. En caso de inges-
tión accidental del electrodo, consulte inmediata-
mente a un médico

 – De un solo uso. La reutilización en pacientes distin-
tos puede provocar infecciones cruzadas. No sumer-
ja, enjuague ni esterilice este producto, ya que son 
procedimientos que pueden dejar residuos nocivos o 
causar un mal funcionamiento. Ni el diseño del pro-
ducto ni los materiales con los que está fabricado son 
compatibles con los procedimientos convencionales 
de limpieza y esterilización.

 – Los electrodos deben extraerse con suavidad de la bolsa 
para evitar lesiones en los dedos, ya que los bordes del 
revestimiento de plástico son muy afilados.

 – Los electrodos deben retirarse con cuidado para no 
dañar la piel del paciente. Si resulta difícil retirarlos, 
ablande el adhesivo con agua.

 – No utilice el producto si el gel está seco o ha cam-
biado de color.

PRECAUCIONES 
 – No abrir el envase hasta justo antes de su uso.
 – No utilice los electrodos si la bolsa está abierta o da-
ñada antes del uso.

 – Use los electrodos, con conexión de broche, solo en 
combinación con cables de paciente, adaptadores y 
electrocardiógrafos aprobados. No permita el contac-
to con una fuente eléctrica externa.

 – Si se usan durante un periodo largo, compruebe la 
firmeza de la adherencia y que no se haya producido 
ninguna reacción cutánea. Los electrodos no pueden 
ser recolocados.

 – Durante las intervenciones quirúrgicas, los electrodos 
deben situarse lo más lejos posible de la zona electro-
quirúrgica para minimizar el flujo no deseado de co-
rriente de RF y evitar quemaduras al paciente.

 – Contiene metal. No utilizar en Imagen por Resonancia 
Magnética (IRM).

 – La presencia de equipos electrónicos conectados a 
una red próxima pueden producir interferencias en la 
señal de ECG.

TIEMPO DE USO 
Los electrodos para ECG pueden usarse en el paciente 
durante un máximo de 24 horas.
ALMACENAMIENTO 

 – Guarde el producto en su envase original, protegido 
de la humedad y dentro del margen de temperaturas 
indicado.

 – Una vez abierta la bolsa, utilice los electrodos inme-
diatamente.

AVISO DE GARANTÍA
TELIC, S.A.U. garantiza que el producto cumple con el 
Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 de Productos Sanitarios y ha 
sido fabricado siguiendo los procedimientos del sistema 
de gestión de calidad de TELIC, S.A.U. certificado bajo la 
norma ISO 13485. TELIC, S.A.U. declina cualquier respon-
sabilidad en relación con todos los costes médicos y daños 
directos o indirectos debidos a la falta de funcionamiento 
o al funcionamiento incorrecto de los productos cuando se 
utilicen sin respetar las instrucciones de uso. Recomenda-
mos informar oportunamente sobre cualquier problema 
de funcionamiento o defecto del producto al Departa-
mento de Garantía de Calidad de TELIC, S.A.U. En caso de 
incidente grave relacionado con el producto, este debe ser 
comunicado inmediatamente a TELIC, S.A.U. (incidents@
telic.es) y/o a la autoridad competente del Estado Miem-
bro en el que el incidente tuvo lugar.
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PRECAUZIONI 
 – Aprire la confezione solo appena prima dell’utilizzo.
 – Non usare gli elettrodi se la busta è aperta o 
danneggiata prima dell’uso.

 – Usare elettrodi a bottone solo in combinazione con cavi 
per paziente, adattatori e dispositivi di monitoraggio 
dell’ECG approvati. Non consentire mai il contatto con 
una sorgente elettrica esterna.

 – In caso di utilizzo per un periodo prolungato, verificare 
l’aderenza sicura e l’assenza di reazioni cutanee. Non è 
possibile riposizionare gli elettrodi.

 – Durante gli interventi chirurgici gli elettrodi devono 
essere posizionati il più lontano possibile dall’area 
elettrochirurgica per ridurre al minimo le correnti RF e 
le ustioni indesiderate nel paziente.

 – Contiene metallo. Non utilizzare per la Risonanza 
Magnetica (RM).

 – La presenza di apparecchiature elettroniche collegate a 
una rete nelle vicinanze può causare interferenze con il 
segnale dell’ECG.

DURATA DI UTILIZZO 
Gli elettrodi ECG possono essere usati sui pazienti per al 
massimo 24 ore.
CONSERVAZIONE 

 – Conservare nella confezione originale al riparo dagli 
agenti atmosferici ed entro le temperature indicate.

 – Una volta aperta la busta, usare subito gli elettrodi. 
AVVISO DI GARANZIA
TELIC, S.A.U. garantisce che il prodotto è conforme al 
Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 sui Dispositivi Medici ed 
è stato realizzato seguendo le procedure del sistema di 
gestione per la qualità di TELIC, S.A.U. certificato ISO 13485. 
TELIC, S.A.U. declina ogni responsabilità relativamente a 
qualsiasi spesa medica e danno diretto o indiretto dovuti al 
mancato funzionamento o al non corretto funzionamento 
dei prodotti se non utilizzati in ottemperanza alle istruzioni 
per l’uso. Si raccomanda di informare tempestivamente 
il Reparto Garanzia di Qualità di TELIC S.A.U. in caso di 
qualsiasi problema relativo al funzionamento o al difetto 
del prodotto. In caso di incidente grave relativo al prodotto, 
inviare immediatamente una segnalazione a TELIC, S.A.U. 
(incidents@telic.es) e/o all'autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui l'incidente ha avuto luogo.

PT. ELÉCTRODO NEONATAL ECG Ag/AgCl
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
ÁREA DE APLICAÇÃO/CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

 – Para utilização em deteção passiva de sinais 
bioelétricos da pele intacta.

APLICAÇÃO
 – Abra a bolsa seguindo a linha indicada.
 – Determine os pontos de aplicação. Verifique se a pele 
está livre de óleos, cremes, líquidos, sujidade ou outros 
materiais que dificultem o bom contacto elétrico.

 – Se necessário, limpe a pele com um material de preparação 
adequado. Antes de aplicar os elétrodos, certifique-se 
sempre de que o local da aplicação está seco.①

 – Retire o elétrodo da película protetora sem puxar o cabo. ②
 – Coloque os elétrodos sobre a pele. Se necessário, alise 
a superfície de revestimento com os dedos.③

 – Ligue os cabos aos conectores correspondentes. ④
 – Ligue o equipamento e efectue o ECG. ⑤
 – Após a verificação, retire cuidadosamente o elétrodo 
da pele. ⑥

 – Se necessário, remova os resíduos de gel com um 
toalhete de papel ou água.

ELIMINAÇÃO 
 – Deve eliminar-se o produto de acordo com os protocolos 

hospitalares para resíduos contaminados, de acordo 
com os regulamentos em vigor.

 – Após retirar os elétrodos, deve eliminar-se imediatamente 
o revestimento plástico no recipiente de resíduos 
destinado.

 – Embalagem para reciclagem.
AVISOS 

 – Os elétrodos de ECG só devem ser utilizados por ou sob 
aconselhamento de um profissional de cuidados de 
saúde, familiarizado com a sua colocação e utilização 
adequadas. Quaisquer reações alérgicas ou outras 
reações da pele devem ser imediatamente avaliadas por 
um médico.

 – Para utilização exclusiva em pele intacta e limpa (não 
utilize em feridas abertas, lesões, áreas infetadas ou 
inflamadas).

 – O produto não se destina a utilização interna. Em 
caso de ingestão acidental do elétrodo, consulte 
imediatamente um médico.

 – Apenas para utilização única. A reutilização em 
diferentes doentes pode causar infeção cruzada. Não 
ponha de molho, enxague ou esterilize este dispositivo, 
uma vez que estes procedimentos podem deixar 
resíduos prejudiciais ou provocar mau funcionamento 
do dispositivo. A conceção do produto e os materiais 
não são compatíveis com os procedimentos de limpeza 
e esterilização convencionais.

 – Os elétrodos têm de ser retirados cuidadosamente da 
bolsa para evitar quaisquer ferimentos nos dedos, uma 
vez que a tampa plástica é de corte fino.

 – Os elétrodos devem ser retirados cuidadosamente para 
evitar lesões no paciente. Caso seja difícil retirar os 
elétrodos, utilize água para amaciar a cola.

 – Não utilize o produto se o gel estiver seco ou descolorido.
PRECAUÇÕES 

 – Não abra a embalagem até momentos antes da utilização.
 – Não utilize os elétrodos se a bolsa estiver aberta ou 
danificada antes da utilização.

 – Utilize os elétrodos, com ligação de pino, apenas em 
combinação com cabos do paciente, adaptadores 
e dispositivos de monitorização de ECG aprovados. 
Nunca permita o contacto com uma fonte elétrica 
externa.

 – No caso de utilização durante um período prolongado, 
verifique se existe uma aderência segura e se não 
existe reação da pele. Os elétrodos não podem ser 
reposicionados.

 – Durante intervenções cirúrgicas, devem colocar-
se os elétrodos o mais afastados possível da área 
eletrocirúrgica para minimizar o fluxo de corrente de 
radiofrequência e queimaduras no paciente.

 – Contém metal. Não utilize em Imagiologia por 
Ressonância Magnética (IRM).

 – A presença de equipamentos eletrónicos ligados a uma 
rede próxima pode causar interferência no sinal de ECG.

DURAÇÃO DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
Os elétrodos ECG podem utilizar-se nos pacientes até 24 
horas.
ARMAZENAMENTO 

 – Armazene na embalagem original protegida do tempo 
e dentro das temperaturas indicadas.

 – Utilize os elétrodos imediatamente após a abertura da 
bolsa. 

AVISO DE GARANTIA
A TELIC, S.A.U. garante que o produto cumpre o Regulamento 
(UE) 2017/745 de Produtos Sanitários e foi fabricado seguindo 
os procedimentos do sistema de gestão de qualidade da 
TELIC, S.A.U. certificado sob a norma ISO 13485. A TELIC, 
S.A.U. declina qualquer responsabilidade relativa a todos os 
custos médicos e danos diretos ou indiretos devidos à falta de 

funcionamento ou ao funcionamento incorreto dos produtos 
quando se utilizem sem respeitar as instruções de utilização. 
Recomendamos que informe o Departamento de Garantia 
da Qualidade da TELIC, S.A.U. em tempo útil relativamente 
a qualquer problema de funcionamento ou defeito do 
produto. No caso de um incidente grave relacionado com 
o produto, deve ser imediatamente comunicado à TELIC, 
S.A.U. (incidents@telic.es) e/ou à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro no qual ocorreu o incidente.

CZ. ELEKTRODY EKG Ag/AgCl
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
OBLAST APLIKACE / KONTRAINDIKACE

 – Určeno k použití pro pasivní snímání bioelektrických 
signálů z povrchu neporušené kůže.

APLIKACE
 – Otevřete pouzdro podél vyznačené linie.
 – Určete místa aplikace. Zkontrolujte, že na kůži nejsou žádné 

oleje, krémy, tekutiny, špína ani jiné materiály, které brání 
dobrému elektrickému kontaktu.

 – V případě potřeby očistěte kůži vhodným materiálem. 
Vždy se před aplikací elektrod ujistěte, že je místo aplikace 
suché.①

 – Vyjměte elektrodu z ochranné folie, aniž byste zatahali 
za kabel. ②

 – Umístěte elektrody na kůži. Zadní povrch v případě 
potřeby vyhlaďte pomocí prstů.③

 – Zapojte kabely do odpovídajícíc h konektorů. ④
 – Zapněte zařízení a proveďte postup vyšetření EKG.⑤
 – Až bude test dokončen, opatrně elektrody sejměte z kůže. ⑥
 – V případě potřeby odstraňte zbytek gelu papírovým 
ubrouskem nebo vodou.

LIKVIDACE 
 – Výrobek musí být zlikvidován podle nemocničních 
protokolů pro kontaminovaný odpad, v souladu s 
platnými předpisy.

 – Plastové krytí by mělo být po odstranění z elektrod 
ihned vhozeno do příslušného koše pro likvidaci.

 – Obal recyklujte.
VAROVÁNÍ 

 – Elektrody EKG by měly být používány pouze 
zdravotníkem se zkušenostmi s jejich správným 
umístěním a používáním nebo po konzultaci s ním. 
Jakékoli alergické nebo jiné kožní reakce by měly být 
ihned zkontrolovány lékařem.

 – Určeno k použití pouze na neporušené a čisté kůži 
(nepoužívejte na otevřené rány, léze, infikované nebo 
zanícené oblasti).

 – Tento výrobek není určen k vnitřnímu použití. V případě 
spolknutí elektrody ihned vyhledejte lékaře.

 – Pouze k jednorázovému použití. Opětovné používání 
u jiných pacientů může vést k přenosu infekce. Tento 
výrobek nenamáčejte, neomývejte ani nesterilizujte, 
jelikož by takové postupy mohly zanechat nebezpečné 
zbytky nebo způsobit poruchu výrobku. Návrh a 
konstrukce výrobku nejsou kompatibilní s běžnými 
čisticími a sterilizačními metodami.

 – Plastové krytí je ostré, elektrody proto musí být z 
pouzdra vyjmuty opatrně, aby se předešlo jakýmkoli 
zraněním prstů.

 – Elektrody musí být odstraňovány opatrně, aby se předešlo 
jakýmkoli zraněním pacienta. Pokud máte s odstraňováním 
elektrod potíže, uvolněte lepicí materiál vodou.

 – Nepoužívejte tento výrobek, pokud je gel vyschlý nebo 
zabarvený.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ 
 – Balení otevírejte bezprostředně před použitím.
 – Nepoužívejte elektrody, pokud je pouzdro před 
použitím již otevřené nebo poškozené.

 – Používejte přicvakávací elektrody pouze v kombinaci 
se schválenými pacientskými kabely, adaptéry a 
monitorovacími zařízeními EKG. Nikdy nedovolte 
kontakt s vnějším elektrickým zdrojem.

 – Při delší době používání zkontrolujte, jestli elektrody 
dobře drží a jestli není přítomná kožní reakce. Nelze 
měnit polohu elektrod.

 – Během chirurgických výkonů by měly být 
elektrody umístěny co nejdále od oblasti používání 
elektrochirurgických nástrojů, aby se minimalizovaly 
nechtěné elektrické proudy a popáleniny na pacientovi.

 – Obsahuje kov. Nepoužívejte při vyšetření magnetickou 
rezonancí (MRI).

 – Přítomnost elektronického vybavení připojeného 
k nedaleké síti může způsobit rušení signálu EKG.

DÉLKA POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
Elektrody EKG lze používat u pacienta po dobu až 24 hodin.
SKLADOVÁNÍ 

 – Skladujte v originálním obalu mimo dosah vnějších 
vlivů a při uvedené teplotě.

 – Po otevření pouzdra elektrody neprodleně použijte. 

ZÁRUKA – OZNÁMENÍ
Společnost TELIC, S.A.U. zaručuje, že výrobek je v souladu s 
nařízením (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnických prostředcích a byl 
vyroben podle postupů systému kontroly kvality společnosti 
TELIC, S.A.U certifikovaných podle normy ISO 13485. 
Výrobce není zodpovědný za náklady na zdravotní péči, 
přímou nebo nepřímou škodu z důvodu chybějící funkce 
nebo poruchy výrobků, které nebyly používány v souladu 
s návodem použití. Doporučujeme ohlásit jakékoli poruchy 
nebo závady výrobku službě zajišťování kvality společnosti 
TELIC, S.A.U. V případě vážné nehody související s tímto 
prostředkem tuto nehodu obratem oznamte společnosti 
Telic, S.A. (incidents@telic.es) a/nebo příslušnému orgánu 
členského státu, na jehož území k nehodě došlo.

DE. EKG-ELEKTRODEN Ag/AgCl FÜR 
NEUGEBORENE
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
ANWENDUNGSBEREICH / KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 – Zur Verwendung bei der passiven Erfassung von 
bioelektrischen Signalen über die intakte Haut.

ANWENDUNG
Öffnen Sie den Beutel entlang der gekennzeichneten Linie.

 – Legen Sie die Anbringungsstellen fest. Kontrollieren 
Sie, dass die Haut frei von Ölen, Cremes, Flüssigkeiten, 
Schmutz oder anderen Materialien ist, die den 
elektrischen Kontakt behindern könnten.

 – Falls erforderlich, reinigen Sie die Haut mit einem 
geeigneten Präparationsmaterial. Stellen Sie stets sicher, 
dass die Anbringungsstelle vor dem Anbringen der 
Elektroden trocken ist. ①

 – Ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie von der Elektrode ab, ohne 
dabei am Kabel zu ziehen. ②

 – Platzieren Sie die Elektroden auf der Haut. Glätten Sie 
die Trägeroberfläche bei Bedarf mit den Fingern. ③

 – Schließen Sie die Kabel an die entsprechenden 
Anschlüsse an. ④

 – Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie das EKG 
durch. ⑤

 – Entfernen Sie die Elektrode vorsichtig von der Haut. ⑥
 – Entfernen Sie Gelreste, falls erforderlich, mit einem 
Papiertuch oder Wasser.

ENTSORGUNG
 – Das Produkt muss gemäß den Krankenhausvorschriften 
für kontaminierten Abfall und in Übereinstimmung mit 
den geltenden Rechtsvorschriften entsorgt werden.

 – Die Kunststoff-Schutzfolie nach dem Ablösen von 
den Elektroden sofort über den dafür vorgesehenen 
Abfallbehälter entsorgen.

 – Verpackung recyceln.
WARNHINWEISE

 – EKG-Elektroden sollten nur von oder in Absprache 
mit einer medizinischen Fachkraft verwendet werden, 
die mit ihrer richtigen Platzierung und Verwendung 
vertraut ist. Allergische oder andere Hautreaktionen 
sollten sofort von einem Arzt beurteilt werden.

 – Nur auf intakter, sauberer Haut verwenden (nicht 
auf offenen Wunden, Läsionen, infizierten oder 
entzündeten Bereichen verwenden).

 – Das Produkt ist nicht zur innerlichen Anwendung 
bestimmt. Bei versehentlichem Verschlucken der 
Elektrode sofort einen Arzt konsultieren.

 – Die Kunststoff-Schutzfolie nach dem Ablösen von 
den Elektroden sofort über den dafür vorgesehenen 
Abfallbehälter entsorgen.

 – Nur zum Einmalgebrauch. Die Anwendung bei anderen 
Patienten kann eine Kreuzinfektion verursachen. Dieses 
Produkt darf nicht eingeweicht, gespült oder sterilisiert 
werden, da diese Verfahren schädliche Rückstände 
hinterlassen oder eine Fehlfunktion des Produkts 
verursachen können. Die verwendete Ausführung und 
Materialien sind nicht mit herkömmlichen Reinigungs- 
und Sterilisationsverfahren kompatibel.

 – Die Elektroden müssen schonend aus dem Beutel 
entnommen werden, um Verletzungen der Finger zu 
vermeiden, da die Plastikhülle scharfkantig ist.

 – Eine unvorsichtige Entnahme der Elektrode kann zu 
Hautschäden führen. Sollte sich die Elektrode nur schwer 
entnehmen lassen, den Klebstoff mit Wasser auflösen.

 – Nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel trocken oder verfärbt ist.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

 – Öffnen Sie die Verpackung erst unmittelbar vor Gebrauch.
 – Verwenden Sie die Elektroden nicht, wenn der Beutel 
beschädigt ist.

 – Verwenden Sie Elektroden ohne Zuleitungen nur in 
Kombination mit zugelassenen Patientenkabeln, Adaptern 

und EKG-Überwachungsgeräten. Lassen Sie niemals den 
Kontakt mit einer externen elektrischen Quelle zu.

 – Bei längerem Gebrauch täglich auf sichere Haftung 
und das Ausbleiben von Hautreaktionen prüfen. Die 
Elektroden dürfen nicht umpositioniert werden.

 – Bei chirurgischen Eingriffen sollten die Elektroden so weit 
wie möglich vom elektrochirurgischen Bereich entfernt 
platziert werden, um unerwünschten HF-Stromfluss und 
Verbrennungen beim Patienten zu minimieren.

 – Enthält Metall. Nicht mit MRT verwenden.
 – Elektronische Geräte, die mit einem nahegelegenen 

Netzwerk verbunden sind, können das EKG-Signal stören.
ANWENDUNGSDAUER
EKG-Elektroden können bis zu 24 Stunden am Patienten 
verwendet werden.
AUFBEWAHRUNG

 – In der Originalverpackung vor Witterungseinflüssen 
geschützt und innerhalb der angegebenen Temperaturen 
aufbewahren.

 – Nach dem Öffnen des Beutels müssen die Elektroden 
sofort verwendet werden.

GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG
TELIC, S.A.U. garantiert, dass das Produkt der Verordnung 
(EU) 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte entspricht und in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Verfahren des nach der Norm 
ISO 13485 zertifizierten Qualitätsmanagementsystems 
von TELIC, S.A.U. hergestellt wurde. TELIC, S.A.U. lehnt 
jegliche Verantwortung für alle medizinischen Kosten 
und direkten oder indirekten Schäden ab, die auf die 
mangelnde oder falsche Funktionsweise der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, wenn diese ohne Beachtung 
der Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet werden. Wir 
empfehlen Ihnen, Funktionsdefekte oder Produktmängel 
rechtzeitig an die Qualitätssicherungsabteilung von 
TELIC, S.A.U. zu melden. Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden 
produktbezogenen Vorfalls muss dieser sofort an TELIC, 
S.A.U. (incidents@telic.es) und/oder die zuständige 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem sich der Vorfall 
ereignet, gemeldet werden.
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Espuma · Foam · Mousse · Schiuma · Espuma · Pěna · Schaumstoff · 

Clear tape · Clear tape · Ruban adhésif transparent · Nastro trasparente Fita 
transparente · Průhledná páska · Durchsichtiges Klebeband · 

Espuma · Foam · Mousse · Schiuma · Espuma · Pěna · Schaumstoff · 


